

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

New Jersey Conservation Foundation)	
)	
and)	
)	
Stony Brook-Millstone Watershed Association)	Docket No. CP15-558-000
)	
Complainants)	
v.)	
PennEast Pipeline Company LLC)	
Respondents)

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities

Preliminary Statement

Relief Requested

Statement of Facts

ARGUMENT

I. UNDER THE NATURAL GAS ACT, FERC CANNOT APPROVE PENNEAST'S APPLICATION ABSENT A RECORD SHOWING SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF SIGNIFICANT PUBLIC NEED FOR THIS PROJECT.

A. The Extensive Use of Eminent Domain Requires that FERC Use the Highest Level of Scrutiny

B. FERC's Determination of the Highest Level of Public Benefit Must Be Predicated on Substantial Evidence

II. FERC MUST HOLD AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING TO ASSESS THE MERITS OF THE CONTROVERSIAL PENNEAST APPLICATION AND THE EXTENT OF VALID EVIDENCE RELATED TO THE MATERIAL FACTUAL INQUIRY INTO PUBLIC NEED FOR THIS PROJECT.

A. An Evidentiary Hearing Will Demonstrate That The Precedent Agreements Are a Particularly Unreliable Proxy for Market Demand Because They Are Formed Principally With Pipeline Affiliates.

1. Additionally, FERC should not assume that Affiliate Shippers made arm's-length decisions based on genuine demand and an evaluation of competitive alternatives.

B. PennEast's claim of public need depends upon unsubstantiated assertions that there is unmet demand.

C. Additionally, PennEast's attempt to rely on price differentials between Marcellus and Gulf natural gas to support its claim of public need must be tested in an evidentiary hearing.

D. PennEast's surficial claims that the pipeline will improve reliability by creating a steady supply of natural gas in the region must be subject to careful evidentiary review.

E. FERC must determine whether PennEast has properly identified, and eliminated or minimized all adverse impacts in an evidentiary hearing.

III. POLICY CONCERNS ALSO COMPEL FERC TO HOLD AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING.

A. The Potential Anticompetitive Effects From the Proposed Pipeline Amplify the Need For an Evidentiary Hearing

B. Overwhelming public concern about this project also supports FERC's initiation of an evidentiary hearing.

C. As a matter of policy, FERC should consider whether the potential for future abuse would require standards of conduct, and the present case, therefore, deserves a closer look at this issue in an evidentiary hearing.

D. Because New Jersey BPU does not reach the issue, FERC is in the best position to determine the necessity of the PennEast pipeline based on the balance of risk between shareholders and captive ratepayers, and can do so by initiating an evidentiary hearing.

IV. CONCLUSION

Statement of Issues Under 18 C.F.R. § 385.206(b)(3)

Impacts

Rule 206 Requirements

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Table of Authorities

Cases

<u>Bethany v. FERC</u> , 276 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2002)	13, 15
<u>Blumenthal v. F.E.R.C.</u> , 613 F.3d 1142 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	25
<u>Brian Hunter</u> , 135 FERC (2011)	26
<u>Cajun Elec. Power Co-op., Inc. v. F.E.R.C.</u> , 28 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	46-47
<u>Chicago v. FPC</u> , 458 F.2d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	8
<u>Citizens for Allegan County, Inc. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</u> , 414 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	50
<u>City of Ukiah v. F.E.R.C.</u> , 729 F.2d 793 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	22
<u>Coal. for Fair & Eq. Regulation of Docks v. Ferc</u> , 297 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2002) ...	24
<u>Corrosion Proof Fittings v. E.P.A.</u> , 947 F.2d 1201 (5 th Cir. 1991)	22
<u>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</u> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944)	8
<u>Fla. Gas Transmission Co. v. FERC</u> , 604 F.3d 636 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	44
<u>Gen. Motors Corp. v. F.E.R.C.</u> , 656 F.2d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	37-38
<u>Jordan Cove Energy Project, LP</u> , 154 FERC (2016)	20-21
<u>In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</u> , 390 U.S. 747, 88 S. Ct. 1344, 20 L. Ed. 2d 312 (1968)	46
<u>In re New Jersey Natural Gas Co. for Approval of an Increase in Gas Base Rates and for Changes in its Tariff for Gas Service; Approval of Safe Program Extension; and Approval of Safe Extension and NJ Rise Rate Recovery Mechanisms Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 49:2-21, 48:2-21.1 and for Changes to Depreciation Rates for Gas Property Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-18</u> , BPU Docket No. GR07110889, Nov. 11, 2015	45
<u>Iroquois Gas Transmission Sys., L.P.</u> , 52 FERC ¶ 61,091 (1990)	48-50
<u>Mobil Oil Corp. v. F.P.C.</u> , 483 F.2d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	22, 24-25, 39-40
<u>Nat’l Ass’n of Broads. v. Copyright Royalty Tribunal</u> , 675 F.2d 367 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	22
<u>Nat. Gas Pipeline Co. of Am.</u> , 43 FERC ¶ 63,040 (1983)	24
<u>Nw. Motorcycle Ass’n v. USDA</u> , 18 F.3d 1468 (9th Cir. 1994)	47-48
<u>People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. U.S. Dept. of State</u> , 182 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	22
<u>PJM Interconnection</u> , 124 FERC ¶ 61,184, 61,912 (2015)	26, 38

<u>Robertson v. Allied Signal, Inc.</u> , 914 F.2d 360 (3d Cir. 1990)	24
<u>S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist. v. FERC</u> , 621 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2010).....	23
<u>Tenneco Oil Co.</u> , 25 FERC (1983)	24
<u>Trans Alaska Pipeline Sys.</u> , 81 FERC ¶ 61,319, 62,462	27
<u>United Distrib. Cos. v. F.E.R.C.</u> , 88 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	23
<u>Village of Bethany v. F.E.R.C.</u> , 276 F.3d 934 (7 th Cir. 2002).....	13
<u>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. N.R.D.C.</u> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	22
<u>Williams Gas Pipelines Central, Inc.</u> , 95 FERC ¶ 61,028 (2001)	13
<u>Wis. Gas Co. v. F.E.R.C.</u> , 770 F.2d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	22

Statutes

18 C.F.R. Subpart D	13
18 C.F.R. § 358.4	52
18 C.F.R. § 358.5	52
18 C.F.R. § 358.6.....	52
18 C.F.R. § 385.206	13, 26
18 C.F.R. § 385.206(b)(1).....	60
18 C.F.R. § 385.206(b)(3).....	58
18 C.F.R. § 385.206(b)(4).....	60
18 C.F.R. § 385.206(g)(3).....	13
18 C.F.R. § 385.212	4
18 C.F.R. § 385.212(c).....	62
18 C.F.R. § 385.401.....	26
18 C.F.R. § 385.502	26
18 C.F.R. § 385.502(a)(1)	13
18 C.F.R. § 385.506	26-27
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(E)	19
15 U.S.C. § 385.206(h)	61
15 U.S.C. § 717(f)(e)	19
15 U.S.C. § 717r(b)	19

Other

<u>Arsalan Gul, Megaprojects Linked to Appalachian Shale Top List of Planned Pipelines</u> , SNL Financial, FERC Docket No. CP15-558, Accession No. 20163011-5209, Exhibit B.....	46
---	----

Cathy Kunkel & Tom Sanzillo, <u>Risks Associated with Natural Gas Pipeline Expansion in Appalachia</u> , IEEFA, Apr. 2016	9, 10, 53
<u>Certification of New Interstate Nat. Gas Pipeline Facilities</u> , 88 FERC ¶ 61,227 (1999), <u>clarified</u> , 90 FERC ¶61,128 (2000) <u>further clarified</u> , 92 FERC ¶61,094 (2000).....	10, 18, 20, 21, 24, 30-31
FERC November 2015 Environmental Information Request, FERC Docket No. CP15-558 Accession No. 20151124-3028	17
Interview by Barbara Blumenthal, Tom Gilbert, Edward Lloyd and Carleton Montgomery with Stefanie Brand, Director of the Division of Rate Counsel; Henry Ogden, Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel, Division of Rate Counsel; and Felicia Thomas-Friel, Managing Attorney, Division of Rate Counsel; in Trenton, N.J. (Dec. 21, 2015).	11
Iroquois Gas Transmission Sys., L.P., 52 FERC (1990)	48, 49
Jeff Makhholm, <u>The Political Economy of Pipelines: A Century of Comparative Institutional Development</u> (2012).....	12, 32, 33
John Krone and Katie Teller, <u>New Pipeline Projects Increase Northeast Natural Gas Takeaway Capacity</u> , U.S. Energy Info. Admin. (Jan. 28, 2016)	42
Keith Brown, <u>Federal Energy Commissioner Concerned About Gas Pipeline Critics: ‘We Have a Situation Here</u> , (Mar. 3, 2015)	49
<u>Natural Gas Weekly Update</u> , U.S. Energy Info. Admin.	43
Office of Enforcement, Division of Energy Market Oversight, <u>2014 State of the Markets</u> , 19 (Mar. 19, 2015).....	38
<u>Open Season for Diamond East Project</u> , (Aug. 26, 2014).....	34
Paul Ciampoli, <u>Public Power Weekly Exclusive: FERC’s Clark Discusses Market Enforcement Approaches in Interview</u> , American Public Power Association (Mar. 13, 2015)	31
Paul J. Hibbard and Craig P. Aubuchon, "Power System Reliability in New England: Meeting Electric Resource Needs in an Era of Growing Dependence on Natural Gas," Analysis Group, Inc.	44
PennEast Draft Resource Report, FERC Docket No. PF15-1-000, Accession No. 20150731-5266	16, 29
“Petition Opposing PennEast Pipeline-April 2016,” FERC Docket No. CP15-558, Accession No. 20160512-5033	48
Public Service Enterprise Group, Edison Electrical Institute 2015 Financial Conference	42
Resource Report, FERC Docket No. CP15-558, Accession No. 20150925-5028 ..	39
Skipping Stone Report, FERC Docket No. CP15-558, Accession No. 20160311-5209, Exhibit A.....	40, 43, 62-63

Testimony of N. Jonathan Peress Before Senate Energy and Natural Resources Committee, (June 14, 2016) 32, 43

U.S. Energy Information Admin., Annual Energy Outlook 2015 with Projections to 2040, Apr. 2015 39

Williams Gas Pipelines Central, Inc., 95 FERC (2001) 15, 49

Williams Announces Open Season For Transco Pipeline’s Diamond East Project, The Williams Companies, Inc. (Aug. 26, 2014) 34
